
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 
 

#plymlicensing 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 24 January 2024 

10.00 am 

Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillors Allen, Rennie, and Salmon. 

 

Fourth Member: 

Councillor Stephens. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

Please note that, due to the nature of this Committee, we may need to send ‘to follow’ 

documents which were not expected at the time of the agenda publication.  These documents 

may be considered under part I or part II. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link – Get Involved 

 

 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 

 
Oversight and Governance  

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Floor 3 (West) Ballard House 

West Hoe Road 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for Rosie Brookshaw-Williams 

T 01752 668000 

E http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 16/01/2024 

Public Document Pack

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 

AGENDA 
  

1. Appointment of chair and vice-chair    

  

 The Committee will appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair for this particular meeting. 

  

2. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 

  

3. Declarations of interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

4. Chair's urgent business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Grant of premises licence - floss bars ltd:   (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

6. Grant of premises licence - cawfee:   (Pages 15 - 28) 
 

7. Exempt business    

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 

business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraph(s) (1,2,3,4,5,6,7) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 

as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  

 



 

  

OFFICIAL 

PREMISES LICENCE GRANT REPORT 

Licensing Sub Committee

 

Date:    24 January 2024 

Title of Report: Grant of Premises Licence  

Lead Member: Councillor Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Customer Services, Sport, 

Leisure and Human Resources and Organisational Development) 

Lead Strategic Director: Dr Ruth Harrell (Office of the Director of Public Health) 

Author:   Jon Ball (Licensing Officer) 

Contact Email:   Licensing@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference:  Floss Bars Ltd. 

Key Decision:   No 

Confidentiality:  Part I - Official 

Purpose of the report:  

An application has been received from Floss Bars Limited in respect of Floss, 59 Ebrington Street, 

Plymouth, PL4 9AA for the Grant of a Premises Licence under Section 17 Licensing Act 2003.  
 
      
Recommendations and Reasons: 

That Members consider this report. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

None. 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan: 

Our Plan – A City to be proud of. 

This report links to the delivery of the City and Council objectives and outcomes within the plan. 

Unlocking the City’s Potential: The Licensing Policy and system aims to provide a balance between 

the need to protect residents and to enable legitimate businesses to operate within a necessary and 

proportionate regulatory framework.  This in turn makes a safer, more vibrant Plymouth to allow 

economic growth and opportunities for increased levels of employment. 

Caring for People and Communities: The Licensing Policy has put in place an appropriate 

framework to allow the effective control of alcohol supply and regulated entertainment to keep all 

members of 
[...]
eparate 

legislation and controls which are outside of the responsibilities of the licence holder.  

Two letters have been accepted as valid representations and are attached in the table at Appendix F. 

 

4.0 CONSIDERATIONS 

 

4.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to promoting the licensing 

objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; 

 The protection of children from harm. 

   

In making its decision the Committee is also obliged to have regard to: 

 

  the guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 with the following 

paragraphs relevant to this application: 1.2 – 1.5, 1.16 – 1.17, 2.1, 2.3, , 2.20- 2.26, 2.30 - 

2.34, 3.8-3.10, 9.3, 9.11 - 9.12, 9.26 - 9.30, 9.33 -  9.40, 9.42-9.44, 10.4 -10.10, 10.13 -

10.15.16.5-16.9. 

    the Council’s own Licensing Policy with the following headed paragraphs being relevant to 

this application: Dispersal Policy (Page 12); Licensing Hours (Page 12), Responsible Retailing 

for Off Sales (page 16), Off Licence design and layout (page 17), Location and Trading 

restrictions (page 17), Protecting children from harm (page 18), Public Nuisance (Page 19), 

Licensing conditions (page 22)  

   the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties. 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 Page 6 of 14 

 

 The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives: 

1. Grant the licence as applied for subject to:  

a. The conditions consistent with the operating schedule (modified* as considered 

appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives),  

b. The mandatory conditions under sections 19, 20 and 21 of the Act, and  

c. Any other conditions considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 

* modified includes altering, omitting or addi
[...]
 times the premises are open for business a member of staff shall be present who is capable of 
operating the CCTV system and downloading images at the request of police or other authorised officer  
10. Alcohol consumed in the premises shall only be consumed by patrons seated at tables  
 
Protection of Children from Harm  
11. All staff shall be trained in the legality and procedure of alcohol sales, using the SWERCOTS on-
line training pack or equivalent, prior to undertaking the sale of alcohol and then at least every six 
months. Training shall be signed and documented, and training records will be kept on the premises 
and be made available to an authorised officer of a responsible authority on request. The 
documentation relating to training should extend back to a period of three years and should specify the 
time, date, and details of the persons both providing the training and receiving the training.  
12. There will be in place a written age verification policy in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol, 
which will specify a Challenge 25 proof of age requirement. This means that staff working at the 
premises must ask individuals who appear to be under 25 years of age, attempting to purchase alcohol, 
to produce identification. The only acceptable identification documents will be:  
- A photo driving licence  
- A passport  
- An identification card carrying the PASS hologram  

Unless such identification is produced the sale of alcohol must be refused.

 
  

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 10 of 14 

 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

                                                                  Appendix C 

                   Conditions agreed between Environmental Health and the Applicant. 

 

1. No open containers of alcohol are permitted to be taken from the 

premises. No alcohol is to be consumed by your patrons on the pavement 
at the front of the premises. 
 
2. The Premises Licence Holder or nominated person shall ensure that 

suitable signage is positioned at exits to request that patrons make as little 
noise as possible when leaving the premises. Patrons will be asked not to 
stand around talking in the street outside the premises and asked to leave 
the vicinity quickly and quietly. 
 
3. The Premises Licence Holder or nominated person shall control levels of 

noise from customers outside the premises and advise them of the need to 
respect local residents where appropriate. Any patrons continuing to cause 
any disturbance or disorder will be asked to leave the premises. 
 
4. The pavement at the front of the premises must be kept clean. This area 

must be swept and cleared of any litter at the start and end of trading. 
 
5. During opening hours suitable provision will be provided at the front of the 

premises for the collection of smoking related litter. 
  

Page 10Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 11 of 14 

 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

                                                                      Appendix D 

                                                                       Floor Plan 

 

 

  

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 12 of 14 

 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

 

Site Plan – Appendix E 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 13 of 14 

 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

 

Appendix F: Table of Responses  

Item 

 

Date rec’d Representation 

from: 

Licensing Objective(s) 

detailed in 

representation 

Representation details 

 

 

1 

23/12/2023 Resident 
The prevention of crime 
and disorder, public safety 
and the prevention of public 
nuisance. 

My home and the premises applying for a license are next door to one another. I am very 

concerned customers from the premises will trespass into my courtyard garden, cause a 

public nuisance outside or worse I will be confronted by drunk or aggressive behaviour. I am 

very concerned about this as I 
[...]
ed 
and was subject to a past complaint regarding Bread and Roses. Of an 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 14 of 14 

 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

evening, this can lead to a great deal of noise coming into our flat. 
In addition, the pavements in front of Floss are likely to become difficult to 
pass as occurs outside pubs. This makes it difficult to pass when people 
are drinking, smoking outside and can be dangerous to traffic. Often 
pedestrians have to step into the road to move around groups. 
Tho location of Floss increases the risk of their customers congregating 
outside our gate. The adjoining wall is also likely to lead to noise transfer 
even from inside the building. 

P
age 14

A
genda Item

 5



 

OFFICIAL 

PREMISES LICENCE GRANT REPORT 

Licensing Sub Committee

 

Date:    24 January 2024 

Title of Report: Grant of Premises Licence  

Lead Member: Councillor Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Customer Services, Sport, 

Leisure and Human Resources and Organisational Development) 

Lead Strategic Director: Dr Ruth Harrell (Office of the Director of Public Health) 

Author:   Bev Gregory (Licensing Officer) 

Contact Email:   Licensing@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference:  Cawfee 

Key Decision:   No 

Confidentiality:  Part I - Official 

Purpose of the report:  

An application has been received from Matthew Carter in respect of Cawfee, 104 Union Street, 

Plymouth, PL1 3HL for the Grant of a premises licence under Section 17 Licensing Act 2003.  
 
      
Recommendations and Reasons: 

That Members consider this report. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

None. 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan: 

Our Plan – A City to be proud of. 

This report links to the delivery of the City and Council objectives and outcomes within the plan. 

Unlocking the City’s Potential: The Licensing Policy and system aims to provide a balance between 

the need to protect residents and to e
[...]
Location and Trading 

restrictions (page 17), Protecting children from harm (page 18), Public Nuisance (Page 19), 

Licensing conditions (page 22)  

   the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties. 

 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

OFFICIAL Page 6 of 13 

OFFICIAL 

 The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives: 

1. Grant the licence as applied for subject to:  

a. The conditions consistent with the operating schedule (modified* as considered 

appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives),  

b. The mandatory conditions under sections 19, 20 and 21 of the Act, and  

c. Any other conditions considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 

* modified includes altering, omitting or adding to them 

2. Grant the licence as above but exclude any of the licensable activities detailed on the application 

from the licence 

3. Refuse to specify a designated premises supervisor 

4. Reject the application 

 

 The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the whole or part 

of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate 

in order to promote the licensing objectives.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      

  

Page 20Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

OFFICIAL Page 7 of 13 

OFFICIAL 

 

Appendix A: Operating Schedule  

 
 

 

 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

OFFICIAL Page 8 of 13 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix B:  Internal Floor Plan

 
 

   

Page 22Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

OFFICIAL Page 9 of 13 

OFFICIAL 

External Courtyard  
 

 

                                   

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

OFFICIAL Page 10 of 13 

OFFICIAL 

       

      Appendix C: Site Location Plan  

 

                    
[...]
ditions are considered applicable for the licensing objective for the 
prevention of public nuisance;  

  

1. No open containers of alcohol are permitted to be taken from the premises.  No 
alcohol is to be consumed by your patrons on the pavement at the front of the 
premises. 

  

2. The Premises Licence Holder or nominated person shall ensure that suitable 
signage is positioned in the courtyard and at exits to request that patrons make 
as little noise as possible when visiting the premises. Patrons will be asked not to 
stand around talking in the street outside the premises and asked to leave the 
vicinity quickly and quietly. 

  

3. The Premises Licence Holder or nominated person shall control levels of noise 
from customers in the courtyard and outside the premises.  The nominated 
person must advise them of the need to respect local residents where 
appropriate. Any patrons continuing to cause any disturbance or disorder will be 
asked to leave the premises. 

  

4. The pavement at the front of the premises must be kept clean.  This area must 
be swept and cleared of any litter at the start and end of trading. During opening 
hours suitable provision will be provided at the front of the premises for the 
collection of smoking related litter.  

  

5. The courtyard area must be cleared of all customers by 22:00 and must remain 
closed until the start of trading the next day. 

Page 26Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

OFFICIAL Page 13 of 13 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix F: Table of Responses  

Item 

 

Date rec’d Representation 

from: 

Licensing Objective(s) 

detailed in 

representation 

Representation details 

 

 

1 
28/12/2023 Cllr Alison 

Raynsford 

The prevention of public 
nuisance. 

Elderly resident of 104 has complained about noise in past. There is an area at rear 

which cafe use which is under his bedroom window. Noise, chatter, people drinking is a 

disturbance. Running until 12 midnight would be unacceptable 

2 

1/01/2024 Cllr Ian Tuffin 
The prevention of crime 
and disorder, B. Public 
safety, C. The prevention of 
public nuisance, D. The 
protection of children from 
harm  

Prevention of crime and disorder .This establishment has in the past caused noise 
nuisance by holding recorded music events called drum and bass nights causing noise 
pollution to the near neighbours ,this area has suffered from drug use in the past 
including drug paraphernalia being collected by local residents in this area a bar is a 
natural area were it is common for drugs to be sold, Public Safety .This building has 
been established as a café not a bar there are concerns and doubts as to the suitability 
of the building being managed without addition such as camera monitoring ,in the past 
the nuisance noise was experienced from the rear of the premises is this space going to 
be used as a smoking or entertainment area , is any sound proofing in place to reduce 
increased noise levels , is the bar going to play live or recorded music there are residents 
apartments above the café and beside it , also directly next door to this building is a back 
packers hotel that may have problems increased ,I have been informed this hotel are 
currently suffering from losing business caused by another bar in Manor street ,if this 
new bar that is right next door creates similar noise problems it will be very serious for 
the hotel. Prevention of public nuisance . The entrance to the Cawfee café is a very 
narrow pavement next to a busy main route into the city centre, is this to be the single 
entrance and leaving space it is well known that when patrons are intoxicated the small 
area can be a flash point for violence . Protection of children from harm, This area has 
many family dwelling a high number being Hosing Association properties with young 
families this bar will be open from twelve noon until twelve midnight it is possible young 
people will be attracted to this area . 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Grant of Premises Licence - Floss Bars Ltd
	6 Grant of Premises Licence - Cawfee



Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing Sub Committee Wednesday 24 January 2024 

Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Wednesday 24 January 2024 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Rennie in the Chair. 

Councillor Allen Vice Chair. 

Councillors Rennie, Salmon and Stephens (fourth member). 

 

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Raynsford, Rosie Brookshaw-Williams (Democratic Advisor), 

Cathy Morley (Lawyer), Marie Price (Senior Enforcement Officer), and Ian Wills (Senior 

Lawyer), 
 

The meeting started at 10.04 am and finished at 12.39 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

44. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair   

 

The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Rennie as Chair and Councillor Allen as Vice-

Chair for this meeting.  

 

45. Declarations of Interest   

 

No declarations of interest were made.  

 

46. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.  

 

47. Exempt Business   

 

The Committee agreed to pass a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and the public from the meeting for the 

following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 

information, as defined in paragraph 1/2/3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 

by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

 

48. Grant of Premises Licence - Floss Bars Ltd   

 
The Committee:  

 

1. Considered the report from the Director of Public Health and policy and 

guidance referred to therein, written and oral representations from the applicant 



 

Licensing Sub Committee Wednesday 24 January 2024 

and written and oral representations from the complainant;  

 

2. Considered the fact that the hearing involved the discussion around the 

complainant’s personal health information which was sensitive data. As a result, 

the matter would be heard in private in accordance with regulation 14 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing) Regulations 2005 as the public interest in hearing 

the matter in private outweighed the public interest in hearing the matter in 

public. The outcome could be reported without the identity of the applicant being 

known and this would satisfy the public interest in this case;  

 

3. Were satisfied that to grant the application would not undermine the Prevention 

of Crime and Disorder or the Prevention of Public Nuisance Licensing Objectives 

for the reasons set out below and therefore the application would be granted 

subject to the following: 

 
i) Mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act; 

 

ii) The conditions were consistent with the applicants operating schedule;  

 

iii) Conditions agreed with the Policy and Environmental Protection. 

 

4. The additional conditions were imposed by the Committee: 

 

i. Maximum of six people allowed to be present in the smoking area at the 

front of the building; 

 

ii. Alcohol to be served only at the table; 

 

Whilst not being a specific condition the Committee encouraged the applicant to 

contact the Plymouth City Council Environmental Protection department to prevent 

noise nuisance.  

 

 

(Please note there is a confidential part to this minute)  

 

(At the end of this item the Committee agreed to return to a Part 1 meeting)  

 

49. Grant of Premises Licence - Cawfee   

 

The Committee having:  

 

a) Considered the report from the Director of Public Health and policy and the 

guidance contained therein;  

 

b) Considered what was said by the applicant both verbally and in writing as follows: 
 

i) The application was to service alcohol with food and there would be no binge 

drinking or bar facilities;  

 

ii) The plan was to encourage art events and there would be some DJ ‘House’ music;  



 

Licensing Sub Committee Wednesday 24 January 2024 

 

iii) CCTV had been installed;  

 

iv) The time the courtyard was available to customers had been agreed with the 

police;  

 

v) A decibel metre would be monitoring noise at a maximum level, which would be 

agreed with an Environmental Protection Officer;  

 

vi) Staff would be trained under the Challenger 25 system and there would be no 

underage drinking;  

 

vii) The applicant accepted there was noise from the Drum and Bass event but 

believed the reporting of the event was not accurate and had been exaggerated;  

 
viii) There would be a capacity within the premises of 30-40 persons and 

approximately 25 persons in the courtyard;  

 

ix) The applicant would agree to the use of the courtyard to be limited to 9.30pm 

Sunday to Thursday and on Friday and Saturday night to 10.00pm.  

 

c) Considered written and oral submission from the other party as follows: 

 

i) There were concerns over the noise from the premises as it was a residential area 

which included children and residents of poor health;  

 

ii) There were three flats above the premises; 

 

iii) The area was known for drug use and the premises could potentially be a venue 

for the purchase/use of illegal drugs;  

 

iv) The premises would affect the Backpackers business;  

 

v) There could be disorder from the narrow entrance and exit and it could be a flash 

point for violence;  

 

vi) There had not been any noise nuisance since the last Drum and Bass session.  

 

d) Considered the Prevention of Crime and Disorder Licensing Objective regarding 

whether further licensed premises would lead to further drug use, increased violent 

crimes and anti-social behaviour. The committee considered this representation to 

be relevant under this licensing objective but did not consider this particular premises 

would add to the problems:  

 

i) The premises were limited to a maximum of 65 people and the premises would not 
be a bar or nightclub;  

 

ii) The serving of alcohol would be with food and therefore would potentially limit 

the amount of alcohol consumed;  

 



 

Licensing Sub Committee Wednesday 24 January 2024 

iii) The risk of excessive drinking would be proportionately addressed by a condition 

that would be the only serving of alcohol at the table and vertical drinking would be 

prohibited;  

 

iv) The applicant committed to complying with the conditions as outlined in police 

representations in respect of training to not serve underage persons who had drunk 

to excess;  

 

v) There was no evidence from the police that the premises would be used in illegal 

drug activity;  

 

vi) There was no evidence that the premises would increase the risk of violence;  

 

vii) The committee noted that the police had made no representations opposing the 

granting of the licence subject to their specific conditions being incorporated into the 
operating schedule; 

 

e) Considered the Prevention of Public Nuisance Licensing Objective. There were 

representations that noise from the courtyard would be a public nuisance to 

neighbours, in particular children. It was also a concern that noisy events such as the 

Drum and Bass event would cause excessive noise. The objective was considered as 

part of the Cumulative Impact Assessment test. The Committee considered these 

representations to be relevant under this licensing objective but members did not 

consider these particular premises would add to the problem:  

 

i) The Committee noted that the applicant agreed to the use of the courtyard will be 

restricted to 9.30pm Sunday to Thursday and 10.00pm on Friday and Saturday, and in 

the Committee’s opinion this was reasonable;  

 

ii) The Committee imposed conditions regarding use of the courtyard to those times 

to provide certainty to the house the courtyard could open;  

 

iii) The Committee noted the applicant did not intend to have further Drum and Bass 

events;  

 

iv) There had not been any other events which caused excessive noise identified 

since the last Drum and Bass event;  

 

v) The Committee noted that there had been no objections to the granting of the 

licence from the Environmental Protection Team; 

 

f) Having taken into account the representations and all that was said by the applicant 

detailed above, the Committee agreed it was appropriate to grant the licence as they 

were satisfied that doing so would not undermine the licensing objectives. It was 

considered appropriate to depart from the policy in this case as given steps taken by 
the applicant to mitigate any potential problems, and the fact there had been no 

representations from any Responsible Authorities, the Committee did not consider 

that the granting of the licence would add to the cumulative impact in the area; 

 



 

Licensing Sub Committee Wednesday 24 January 2024 

g) Therefore, the Committee agreed to grant the licence subject to the following 

conditions:  

 

 Mandatory condition set out in the Licensing Act; 

 

 Conditions consistent with the applicant’s operating schedule 

 

 Conditions agreed with the Police and Environmental Protection Department; 

 

And the following additional conditions:  

 The use of the courtyard was limited to 9.30pm Sunday to Thursday and 

10.00pm Friday to Saturday;  

 

 The serving of alcohol was limited to table service;  

 

Whilst not being a specific condition the committee would encourage the applicant 

to contact the Environmental Protection department to agree a decibel limit for 
noise from the premises to prevent potential noise nuisance under the Environmental 

Protection Act 1990.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


